Reference  Manual
SERIES 8000
ENCLOSURES
Copyright © 2000                    Kaman Aerospace Corporation
PART NO:  860093-001                                           Measuring & Memory Systems
Last Revised: 3/16/01                       217 Smith Street
        Middletown, CT 06457
        www.kamansensors.com  or  860-632-4442

selectable inputs.  The display modules draw no current from the +/-15DC volt supply.
1/2 rack enclosures - 3U/42HP Instrumentation enclosure
Part Number Configuration
853704-000  No display meter, 6 available positions
853704-001  One display meter, 3 available positions
3/4 rack enclosures - 3U/63HP Instrumentation enclosure
Part Number Configuration
853723-001  One display meter, 6 available positions
14
fig.5 – ½ Rack with Display Outline Drawing
15
fig. 6 – ½ Rack Outline Drawing
16
fig. 7 – ¾ Rack with Display Outline Drawing
17
NEMA
The NEMA 12 configuration is an 8"x8"x4" continuous hinge enclosure. It can contain either 1
or 2 synchronized measuring channels and an optional function card.  An optional integral
power supply and/or display is available.  In the NEMA the modules do not have separate
enclosures.  This configuration is not described further in this manual, please refer to the NEMA
manual PN 860060 for further information on the NEMA enclosure.
PN   Configuration
853638-001  Standard NEMA
853639-001  NEMA with internal 120VAC power supply
853640-001  NEMA with display
853641-001  NEMA with 120VAC PS and display
853639-001E NEMA with  240 VAC power supply
853641-001E NEMA with  240 VAC power supply and display
18
Integral Power Supply
Warning: The integral power supply in racks utilize high voltage
(120 or 240VAC). Unplug the unit before servicing.
The power supply for the series 8000 rack enclosures are integral to the chassis and mounted
on the back panel for better heat dissipation.  All of the Series 8000 power supplies provide a
+/-15VDC+/-.5V linear regulated output for low noise operation.  The available current is
500mA per side in the 1/2 and 3/4 rack configurations and 1A per side in full rack
configurations.  Most measuring channels and function cards from Kaman typically draw less
than 70mA per side.  When adding additional function cards or measuring channels to the unit
you should check on the actual current amount by referring to the specifications on each module
and adding up the total current draw from the power supply.  For example, if you had 10
measuring channels you should allow for the supply to be able to handle 700mA (full rack
configuration).  The MCD-8000 or other 1/8 DIN display modules are powered directly off the
AC input and therefore draw no current from the integral supplies.  The power supply
specifications are summarized in table 1 below:
Full 19" Sub-Racks - 3U/84HP Instrumentation Subrack
Input Power: 115VAC +/-10%, 50-60 Hz, .5A fuse
   230 VAC +/-10%, 50-60Hz, .25A fuse
Output Voltage: +/-15VDC +/-.5V
Output Current: 1A per side
3/4 rack enclosures - 3U/63HP Instrumentation enclosure
Input Power: 115VAC +/-10%, 50-60 Hz, .5A fuse
   230 VAC +/-10%, 50-60Hz, .25A fuse
Output Voltage: +/-15VDC +/-.5V
Output Current: .5A per side
1/2 rack enclosures - 3U/42HP Instrumentation enclosure
Input Power: 115VAC +/-10%, 50-60 Hz, .5A fuse
   230 VAC +/-10%, 50-60Hz, .25A fuse
Output Voltage: +/-15VDC +/-.5V
Output Current: .5A per side